

**Appeal No. 20-2002**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

LUCILLE S. TAYLOR,

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

DENNIS M. BARNES, in his official capacity as President of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners; ROBERT J. BUCHANAN, in his official capacity as President-Elect of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners; DANA M. WARNEZ, in her official capacity as Vice President of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners; JAMES W. HEATH, in his official capacity as Secretary of the State Bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners; DANIEL DIETRICH QUICK, in his official capacity as Treasurer of the State bar of Michigan Board of Commissioners

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the  
Western District of Michigan  
Case No. 1:19-cv-00670 (Jonker, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS LONANG INSTITUTE**

Kerry Lee Morgan (P32645)  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
LONANG Institute  
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
Main: (734) 281-7100  
Fax: (734) 281-2524  
[KMorgan@pck-law.com](mailto:KMorgan@pck-law.com)

Gerald R. Thompson (P-29003)  
37637 Five Mile Rd., #397  
Livonia, MI 48154  
Main: (734) 469-7150  
[thompson@t-tlaw.com](mailto:thompson@t-tlaw.com)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-2002

Case Name: Lucille Taylor v Dennis Banres, et al

Name of counsel: Kerry Lee Morgan

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amicus LONANG Institute  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION.....1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. FORCED ORGANIZATIONAL ASSOCIATIONS ARE  
CONTRARY TO HUMAN NATURE AND NATURAL RIGHT.....2

    A. Introduction.....2

    B. All Persons are Born Free—Even Lawyers.....4

II. FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION INCLUDES THE RIGHT TO  
CHOOSE ASSOCIATION.....5

    A. There Is No Such Thing As An “Involuntary Association.”.....5

    B. The Only Way a Person Can Be Deprived of Their  
        Liberty Is by Way of Forfeiture for a Wrong Committed..... 8

III. A COMPELLING INTEREST TO FORCE ASSOCIATION  
WITH A BAR ORGANIZATION IS ABSENT..... 10

    A. All Compelling Interests of the State Can Be Met Without  
        Forming an Integrated Bar.....10

    B. The State Does Not Force Other Licensed Professionals  
        Into an “Association” With Each Other. .... 14

IV. APPLICATION OF *KELLER*’S FREE SPEECH TEST  
MUST BE REEXAMINED.....16

    A. All of the Activities of the State Bar of Michigan are  
        Ideologically Driven and Espouse a Particular Viewpoint.....17

    B. Speech Activities by an Integrated Bar Impermissibly  
        Trade on the Reputation and Rights of Its Members.....22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>Organic Authority</u></b>   | <b>Page</b>            |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Declaration of Independence of 1776</i> .....  | 4, 5, 8, 21            |
| <i>Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress, October 14, 1774</i> ... | 9                      |
| Mich. Const. Art. 1, sec. 2. ....   | 18                     |
| Mich. Const. Art 1, sec. 26. ....   | 18                     |
| <br>  |                        |
| <b><u>Historical Treatises</u></b>  |                        |
| John Locke, <i>First Treatise on Government</i> (1680).....                             | 4                      |
| Wm. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , bk. 1, § 2 (1765).....     | 9                      |
| <br>  |                        |
| <b><u>Case Decisions</u></b>  |                        |
| <i>Falk v State Bar</i> , 411 Mich. 63, 305 N.W.2d 201 (1981) [“Falk I”].....           | 12                     |
| <i>Falk v State Bar</i> , 418 Mich 270; 342 NW2d 504 (1983) [“Falk II”].....            | 12                     |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. ____ (2018). ....                                     | 5                      |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1, at 13 (1990).....                | 11, 13, 16, 17, 22, 25 |
| <br>  |                        |
| <b><u>State Statutes</u></b>  |                        |
| <i>Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> , January 16, 1786, VA Code §57-1.....   | 6                      |
| MCL §600.901 .....  | 11                     |
| MCL §600.904. ....  | 11                     |
| <br>  |                        |
| <b><u>Administrative Orders</u></b>   |                        |
| Administrative Order No. 2004-01. ....  | 22                     |
| <br>  |                        |
| <b><u>Court Rules</u></b>   |                        |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 (a)(2).....  | 1                      |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) .....  | 26                     |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(f), .....  | 26                     |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(g) .....   | 26                     |
| 6th Cir. R. 25(f)(2). ....  | 26                     |
| 6th Cir. R. 32.....   | 26                     |
| <br>  |                        |
| <b><u>Other Reference Material</u></b>  |                        |
| Bible; Ecclesiastes 7:15 (NIV).....   | 19                     |
| Kerry L. Morgan, <i>The Laws of Nature and of Nature’s God</i> . ....                   | 5                      |
| State Bar of Michigan, 2017-2023 Strategic Plan.....                                    | 3, 18, 20, 22, 23      |
